

Animal and Plant Health Agency Access to Information Team Woodham Lane New Haw Addlestone Surrey

**KT15 3NB** 

www.gov.uk/apha

F 01932 357608

Our Ref: ATIC1546

{By Email}

24 December 2018

Dear

### PROVISION OF REQUESTED INFORMATION

Thank you for your request for information about free range eggs which we received on 25 November 2018. Your request has been handled under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOI).

The information you requested and our response is detailed below:

I am writing to you to make an information request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. Please could you provide the following information for the years 2018, 2017, 2016, 2015 and 2014.

1. How many registered organic, free range, barn and battery/enriched egg producing businesses were there in the UK for each year?

As per figures below for England & Wales. 2018 is done to 06/12/2018.

• 2014 – Organic: 177

Free Range: 2257

Barn: 219

**Enriched Cage: 96** 

2015 – Organic: 182

Free Range: 2225

Barn: 215

Enriched Cage: 94

2016 – Organic: 183

Free Range: 2232

Barn: 216

**Enriched Cage: 92** 

2017 – Organic: 181

Free Range: 2032

Barn: 184

Enriched Cage: 89
2018 - Organic: 180

Free Range: 2055

Barn: 187

Enriched Cage: 87

2. Of these, how many are inspected once a year and how many twice a year?

All premises in England & Wales have a minimum of one visit per year on a risk basis as required by legislation. Where non-compliance is identified a premises will have more frequent visits.

3. How many registered packing or wholesale egg businesses were there in the UK for each year?

As per figures below for England & Wales. 2018 is done to 06/12/2018.

2014 – Packers: 1571
 Wholesalers: 1804

2015 - Packers: 1512

Wholesalers: 1759

2016 - Packers: 1439

Wholesalers: 1713

2017 - Packers: 1413

Wholesalers: 1692

2018 - Packers: 1318

Wholesalers: 1606

4. How many registered free range egg producing businesses hadn't sorted the problem 'Access Restricted' and/or 'Range Access Denied' when they were inspected for the second time?

41 premises in total in England & Wales between 01/01/2014 and 06/12/2018, of which the attached spreadsheet (Appendix 1) shows the breakdown by county.

5. How many registered free range egg producing businesses were found to have the problem 'Access Restricted' and/or 'Range Access Denied' more than once in the last five years?

78 premises in total in England & Wales between 01/01/2014 and 06/12/2018, of which the attached spreadsheet (Appendix 2) shows the breakdown by county.

For questions (4) and (5) please indicate the county each business was/is based in. For example, Devon.

Information disclosed in response to this FOI request is releasable to the public. In keeping with the spirit and effect of the FOI and the government's Transparency Agenda, this letter and the information disclosed to you may be placed on GOV.UK, together with any related information that will provide a key to its wider context. No information identifying you will be placed on the GOV.UK website.

I attach an Annex which explains the copyright that applies to the information being released to you and contact details should you be unhappy with the service you have received.

If you have any queries about this letter, please contact the Access to Information Team at the email address below or postal address at the top of this letter.

Yours sincerely

## **ACCESS TO INFORMATION TEAM**

Email: <a href="mailto:enquiries@apha.gov.uk">enquiries@apha.gov.uk</a>

#### Annex

# Copyright

The information supplied to you is Crown copyright, unless otherwise stated, and is protected by the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988. You are free to use it for your own purposes, including for the purposes of news reporting. You can find details on the arrangements for re-using Crown copyright information at:

http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/open-government

Information you receive which is **not** subject to Crown Copyright continues to be protected by the copyright of the person, or organisation, from which the information originated. You must ensure that you gain their permission before reproducing any third party (non Crown Copyright) information.

## Complaints

If you are unhappy with the result of your request for information you may request an internal review within 40 working days of the date of this letter.

If you wish to request an internal review, please contact: The Access to Information Team at <a href="mailto:enquiries@apha.gsi.gov.uk">enquiries@apha.gsi.gov.uk</a> or at the postal address at the top of this letter, who will arrange for an internal review of your case.

If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review, you have the right to apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. Please note that generally the Information Commissioner cannot make a decision unless you have first exhausted APHA's own complaints procedure. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 5AF